

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE  
ACTION, INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT  
RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY  
ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), et. al.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 06-15024  
Hon. David Lawson

vs.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, in her official capacity  
as Governor of the State of Michigan,  
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY,  
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY,  
MARY SUE COLEMAN, in her official capacity as President  
of the University of Michigan, LOU ANNA K. SIMON, in  
her official capacity as President of Michigan State University,  
IRVIN D. REID, in his official capacity as President of  
Wayne State University, MICHAEL COX,  
in his official capacity as Attorney General  
of the State of Michigan, and ERIC RUSSELL

Defendants.

And

CONSOLIDATED CASES

CHASE CANTRELL, et. al.

Plaintiffs

Case No. 06-15637

Vs.

Hon. David Lawson

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, and  
MICHAEL COX,

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFF COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION (BAMN'S)  
ET.AL.'S MOTION TO CERTIFY CLASSES AND TO BE APPOINTED LEAD  
COUNSEL**

Pursuant to Rule 23(b)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, the plaintiffs move the Court to certify the following:

1. The plaintiffs Josie Hyman, Alejandra Cruz, Christopher Sutton, Cordelia Martin, Arielle Bullard, Randiah Green, Maricruz Lopez, Dmitri Garcia, Courtney Drake, and the Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration, and Immigrant Rights and to Fight for Equality by Any Means Necessary (BAMN) as the representatives of

The class of all black, Latino/a and Native American applicants to and students at any school of the University of Michigan, Michigan State University, and Wayne State University.

2. The plaintiffs Lorinda Buckingham, Josie Hyman, Alejandra Cruz, Cordelia Martin, Arielle Bullard, Randiah Green, Maricruz Lopez and the Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration, and Immigrant Rights and to Fight for Equality by Any Means Necessary (BAMN) as the representatives of

The class of all women applicants to and students at any school of the University of Michigan, Michigan State University, and Wayne State University.

The plaintiffs further move that the firm of Scheff & Washington, P.C. be appointed as lead counsel for both classes of plaintiffs.

By Plaintiffs' Attorneys,  
SCHEFF & WASHINGTON, P.C.

BY: s/George B. Washington

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	iii
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A.    The discrimination in the admissions systems at the defendant universities.	3
1.    The basic admissions systems.	3
2.    Segregation and grade point averages.	4
3.    Standardized tests and racial discrimination.	6
B.    Affirmative actions as a means to counter discrimination in the admissions criteria.	9
C.    Proposal 2 outlaws affirmative action.	10
D.    Proposal 2 will lead to the resegregation of Michigan’s public universities.	12
ARGUMENT	13
I.    THE COALITION PLAINTIFFS CAN DEMONSTRATE THAT PROPOSAL 2 VIOLATES THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND THE FEDERAL CIVIL RIGHTS ACTS.	13
A.    Proposal 2 violates the Equal Protection Clause by imposing a far more onerous burden on minorities and women who seek to change admissions policies.	13
B.    Proposal 2 is intentional race and gender discrimination in violation of the Fourteenth Amendment.	16
C.    Proposal 2 obstructs the enforcement of the federal civil rights acts.	17
D.    Proposal 2 violates the First Amendment.	17
II.   THERE ARE MORE THAN SUFFICIENT GROUNDS TO MAINTAIN THIS ACTION AS A CLASS ACTION.	18

A.	The classes are too numerous to join.	18
B.	There are questions of law and fact common to the classes	18
C.	The claims of the representative parties are typical	19
D.	The representative parties will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the classes	21
III.	THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT COUNSEL FOR THE COALITION PLAINTIFFS AS COUNSEL FOR THE CLASSES OF MINORITY STUDENTS AND PROSPECTIVE STUDENTS AND OF WOMEN STUDENTS AND PROSPECTIVE STUDENTS.	22
	CONCLUSION	25

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED**

I

SHOULD THE *COALITION* PLAINTIFFS BE CERTIFIED AS REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CLASS OF BLACK, LATINO/A, AND NATIVE AMERICAN STUDENTS, APPLICANTS AND PROSPECTIVE APPLICANTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY, AND WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY, WHO WILL SUFFER DIMINISHED CHANCES OF ADMISSION AND OF AN INTEGRATED EDUCATION DUE TO PASSAGE OF PROPOSAL 2?

II

SHOULD THE COALITION PLAINTIFFS BE CERTIFIED AS THE REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CLASS OF WOMEN STUDENTS, APPLICANTS, AND PROSPECTIVE APPLICANTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY, AND WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY WHO WILL SUFFER DIMINISHED CHANCES OF ADMISSION AND OF AN INTEGRATED EDUCATION DUE TO THE PASSAGE OF PROPOSAL 2?

III

SHOULD THE ATTORNEYS FOR THE COALITION PLAINTIFFS BE CERTIFIED AS LEAD COUNSEL FOR THE PLAINTIFF CLASS OR CLASSES UNDER RULE 23(g)?

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brown v Board of Education</i> , 347 US 483 (1954)	1,5,24
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n. v Guerra</i> , 479 US 272 (1987)	17
<i>Coal. for Economic Equity v Wilson</i> , 946 F Supp 1480 (ND Cal 1996), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> 122 F. 3d 692 (CA 9, 1997), <i>cert den</i> 522 US 963 (1997).	10,14
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action and Integration v Board of State Canvassers</i> , 262 Mich App 395 (2004), <i>lv den</i> 471 Mich 939 (2004)	24
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v Granholm</i> , 473 F 3d 237 (CA 6 2006)	14
<i>Garrett v City of Hamtramck</i> , 503 F 2d 1236 (CA 6 1974)	21
<i>Gratz v Bollinger</i> , 539 US 244 (2003)	8,9
<i>Grutter v Bollinger</i> , 539 US 306 (2003)	<i>passim.</i>
<i>Hunter v Erickson</i> , 393 US 385 (1969)	13,14,15
<i>Michigan Civil Rights Initiative v Board of State Canvassers</i> , 268 Mich App 268 (2005), <i>lv den</i> 474 Mich 1099 (2006)	24
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v Scheidler</i> , 172 FRD 351 (DC Ill 1997)	21
<i>Norwalk CORE v Norwalk Redev. Agency</i> , 395 F 2d 920 (CA 2 1968)	21
<i>Operation King’s Dream, et al. v. Connerly</i> , E.D. Mich No. 06-12773, 2006 WL 254115 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2006), <i>app pending</i> Nos. 06-2144, 06-2258.	12
<i>Romer v Evans</i> , 517 US 620 (1996)	13
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation</i> , 429 US 252 (1977).	16
<i>Washington v Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 US 457 (1982)	13,15

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 USC s. 1681	17
----------------	----

42 USC s. 2000d-1	17
34 CFR s. 100.3	17
34 CFR s. 106.21(b)(2).	17
Const 1963, art 8, sec 5.	18

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

“America Votes 2006,” CNN.com/ELECTION/2006/pages /results/states/MI/01/epolls.0.html.	12
John Aubrey Douglas, <i>The Conditions for Admission--Access, Equity and the Social Contract of Public Universities</i> (Stanford Univ Press, 2007), at 82-92	8
Jerome Karabel, <i>The Chosen: The Hidden History of Admission and Exclusion at Harvard, Yale and Princeton</i> (Boston: Houghton Mifflin Co, 2005),	8
William C. Kidder, <i>Does the LSAT Mirror or Magnify Racial and Ethnic Differences in Educational Attainment</i> , 89 Cal L Rev 1005, 1068- 1075 (2001)	7,19
William C. Kidder, <i>The Struggle for Access from Sweatt to Grutter: A History of African American, Latino and American Indian Law School Admissions, 1950-2000</i> , 19 Harvard Black Letter Law Journal, at 17 n. 85 (2003).	7
Ward Connerly, <i>Creating Equal: My Fight Against Race Preferences</i> (San Francisco: Encounter Books, 2000)	10,11
